Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Recorded Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rose Tech Ventures LLC	06/28/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KOOLSPAN, INC.	
Street Address:	11134 Stephalee Lane	
City:	North Bethesda	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20852	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10679371
Application Number:	10679268
Application Number:	60477921
Application Number:	60500651
Application Number:	60511096
Application Number:	60526095
Application Number:	60526123

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@t-t.com
Correspondent Name: Thomson & Thomson
Address Line 1: 1750 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

PATENT

10679371

\$280.00

REEL: 016269 FRAME: 0964

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTINE WILSON

Total Attachments: 2

source=ROSE TECH - KOOLSPAN#page1.tif source=ROSE TECH - KOOLSPAN#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016269 FRAME: 0965 RELEASE OF RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, ROSE TECH VENTURES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the

"Secured Party") hereby releases and discharges the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated

October 6, 2004 (the "Security Agreement") by and among Secured Party and KOOLSPAN, INC., a

Delaware corporation recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (a) October 26,

2004 at Reel 015922, Frame 0605, for the following patent applications: (i) Serial No. 10679371

(LOCALIZED NETWORK AUTHENTICATION AND SECURITY USING TAMPER-

RESISTANT KEYS); (ii) Serial No. 10679268 (SHARED NETWORK ACCESS USING

DIFFERENT ACCESS KEYS); (iii) Serial No. 60477921 (SELF-MANAGED NETWORK

ACCESS USING LOCALIZED ACCESS MANAGEMENT); (iv) Serial No. 60500651 (SUBNET

BOX); (v) Serial No. 60511096 (MASS SUBSCRIBER MANAGEMENT); (vi) Serial No.

60526095 (REMOTE SECURE AUTHORIZATION); and (vii) Serial No. 60526123

(AUTOMATIC HARDWARE-ENABLED VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK SYSTEM) and (b)

October 19, 2004 at Reel 2958, Frame 0865, for the following trademark applications: (i) Serial No.

76368687 (KOOLSPAN); and (ii) Serial No. 76368773 (SMARTWIFI).

LIBNY/4434031.2

PATENT REEL: 016269 FRAME: 0966

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this RELEASE OF RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY this 28 day of June 2005.

ROSE TECH VENTURES LLC

Name: DAUID

Title: MANAGER

PATENT REEL: 016269 FRAME: 0967

RECORDED: 07/15/2005